## CHAPTER 145.

[Published March 13, 1868.]

AN ACT regulating the salary of the judges of the supreme court of the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Salaries of supreme judges fixed.

SECTION 1. The salary of the chief justice and of each of the associate justices of the supreme court of the state of Wisconsin hereafter elected or appointed is hereby established at the sum of four thousand dollars per annum; and there is hereby annually appropriated, to be paid out of the state treasury in the manner now provided by law the sums above named.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts contraven-

ing this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1868.

## CHAPTER 146.

[Published March 14, 1868.]

AN ACT to authorize the judge of the county court of Sauk county to hold special terms of said court at Sauk City in said county, and legalize the holding of special terms at said place heretofore held.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May hold special terms.

SECTION 1. The judge of the county court of Sauk county is hereby authorized to hold special terms of said court at Sauk City in said county at his discretion, between the times for holding the regular terms in each month, and all business transacted at such special terms shall be as lawful as if transacted at the regular terms at the county seat of said county.